STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DE 23-039
LIBERTY UTILITIES (GRANITE STATE ELECTRIC) CORP. d/b/a LIBERTY
Request for Change in Distribution Rates

Procedural Order Re: Extension of Stay to September 16, 2024, et al.

The Commission takes note of a series of filings made by Liberty Utilities (Granite
State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty (Liberty or the Company) since the Commission's
issuance of its procedural order on May 23, 2024, which extended the stay in this
proceeding until July 31, 2024. On June 4, 2024, following a line of Commission inquiry
at the June 4, 2024 status conference held in Docket No. DG 23-067 (relating to the
Company's gas utility affiliate), Liberty filed a letter stating that it concurred with the New
Hampshire Department of Energy's (DOE's) requested approach, as addressed in the
DOE's Motion for Clarification of Order No. 27,000 in this instant proceeding, that
Liberty's shareholders will bear the costs of the DOE's forthcoming additional audit work.

On July 29, 2024, the Company filed a periodic report regarding its rate case
expenses in this proceeding pursuant to N.H. Code Admin. Rules Puc 1905.01(a), wherein
Liberty stated that it had expended $1,574,572.69 in rate case expenses through July 28,
2024, and expected to spend a 'Total Estimated Amount' of rate case expenses of
approximately $3 million in this proceeding. On July 30, 2024, the Company, through
counsel, filed a letter with the Commission advising that the parties to this proceeding
have been engaged in settlement discussions, and requesting that the Commission "refrain
from taking any further actions regarding this docket at this time." Liberty also committed
to provide "a further update regarding these settlement discussions on or before August

30, 2024."
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In light of these developments, the Commission EXTENDS the stay in this

proceeding until September 16, 2024, in the interest of judicial economy, to accommodate
any potential case developments beyond August 30. The Commission also ORDERS the
Company to provide an update regarding its settlement discussions no later than

August 30, 2024. The Commission further expresses its concern regarding the very large

potential total estimated rate case expenses indicated by the Company in its July 29 filing,
and reserves the right to schedule future status conferences regarding rate case expenses,
as necessary. The Commission further acknowledges Liberty's June 4 filing accepting
shareholder responsibility for the DOE's potential audit costs, and generally re-endorses
the overall DOE audit approach initially approved in Order No. 27,000, with the DOE's
suggested modifications as concurred-with by the Company, rendering the DOE's Motion
for Clarification MOOT.

So ordered, this second day of August, 2024.
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Daniel C. Goldner Pradip K. C yay Carleton B. Simpson
Chairman ommissioner Commissioner
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Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
Michelle.Azulay@libertyutilities.com
W.Baber@dover.nh.gov
Dmitry.Balashov@libertyutilities.com
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov
mbartos@ceadvisors.com
Clifton.Below@CommunityPowerNH.gov
Toby.Bishop@brattle.com
Ann.Bulkley@brattle.com
brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov
mtclark@CAEnergy.com
scrimmins@ceadvisors.com
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov
nacrowley@CAEnergy.com
Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com
ddane@ceadvisors.com
johndefever@yahoo.com
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
nicole.desruisseaux@mclane.com
jjdevirgilio@gmail.com
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov
jay.e.dudley@energy.nh.gov
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov
Jeffrey.Faber@libertyutilities.com
viggo.fish@mclane.com
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
thomas.getz@mclane.com
golding@communitychoicepartners.com
pgoschke@ceadvisors.com
bobg.rivercg@gmail.com
Heather.Green@libertyutilities.com
dghansen@CAEnergy.com
mhorne@hcc-law.com
Kristin.Jardin@libertyutilities.com
tklaes@blueridgecs.com
rkolb@ceadvisors.com
nkrakoff@clf.org
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov
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alexandra.k.ladwig@energy.nh.gov
Long.Lam@brattle.com
clane@synapse-energy.com
heidi.w.lemay@energy.nh.gov
Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com
Robin.McAlester@]libertyutilities.com
dpmcleod@lrca.com
Erica.Menard@]libertyutilities.com
tmlarkinassociates@gmail.com
karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov
dmullinax@blueridgecs.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
Jessica.A.Nylund@dartmouth.edu
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
Lauren.Preston@libertyutilities.com
Mary.Purvis@libertyutilities.com
jralston@keeganwerlin.com
brimal@ceadvisors.com
aaron@rothschildfinancial.com
Todd.Schavrien@libertyutilities.com
Jill.Schwartz@]libertyutilities.com
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
sshenstone-harris@synapse-energy.com
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
chris@cleanenergynh.org
howard@energytactics.com
jspanos@gfnet.com
anthony.strabone@libertyutilities.com
heather.tebbetts@libertyutilities.com
gtherrien@ceadvisors.com
Greg.Tillman@]libertyutilities.com
mark.p.toscano@energy.nh.gov
jacqueline.m.trottier@energy.nh.gov
jvanrossum@clf.org
Marc.H.Vatter@oca.nh.gov
Chris.Wall@brattle.com

Gregory. Waller@libertyutilities.com
todd.wiley@libertyutilities.com
willoughbyconsulting@gmail.com
twoolf@synapse-energy.com
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
Adam.Yusuf(@Libertyutilities.com
bill.zarakas(@brattle.com
zhen.zhu@guernsey.us
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